
JUDGING SCHEDULE

Friday, November 9, 2012

Saturday, November 10, 2012

Sunday, November 11, 2012

LINDSAY CENTRAL EXHIBITION GROUNDS

THE FARMERS’ MUTUAL EXHIBITION BUILDING

354 Angeline Street South, Lindsay, Ontario

Access to the building will be available Thursday from 3:00 p.m.

SHOW SUMMARY

Fri. Sat. Sun.

Group 1      42   59   62

Group 2      25   31   29

Group 3      34   59   56

Group 4      16   19   20

Group 5      14   30   26

Group 6      26   29   31

Group 7                        20   35   36

                                    177 262 260

Baby Puppies       17   26   22

Rally Trials       69   83   90

Obedience Trials   51   51

    263 422 423

CGN TEST
Saturday, November 10, 2012

hosted by the Border Terrier Club of Ontario

OBEDIENCE SANCTION MATCH
Friday, November 9, 2012 at 10:00 a.m.

sponsored by the Poodle Club of Ontario

Contact Diane Welsh (705) 228-1164 or

diane@cantope.ca



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER  9, 2012

RING  1 - JUDGE: Mr. G. Stark

10:00 a.m.  2 Airedale Terrier 2-0-0-0

 3 Border Terrier 0-1-1-1

 1 Bull Terrier (Min) 0-1-0-0

 1 Dandie Dinmont 0-0-1-0

 2 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-1-1

 1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0

 1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-1-0

 2 Schnauzer (Min) 0-0-2-0

 1 Scottish Terrier 0-0-1-0

10:40 a.m. Judging Group 4

11:10 a.m.  4 Australian Shepherd 1-2-1-0

 1 BP - Bearded Collie 1-0

 2 Bearded Collie 0-1-1-0

 1 Bouvier 0-0-1-0

 1 BP - Collie (Rough) 0-1

 4 German Shepherd 0-1-1-2

 1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-1-0

 3 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-3-0

 1 Puli 0-0-0-1

 2 BP - Shet Sheepdog 0-2

 4 Shetland Sheepdog 2-2-0-0

12:10 p.m. Judging Group 7

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. T. Carter

12:40 p.m.  4 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-2-1-0

 1 Chihuahua (SC) 0-0-1-0

 2 Havanese 0-1-1-0

 1 Maltese 0-1-0-0

 2 Papillon 1-1-0-0

 1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0

 1 Pug 0-0-1-0

 1 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0

 1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-0-1-0

  1:15 p.m. Judging Group 5

  1:45 p.m.  3 BP - Afghan Hound 2-1

 3 Afghan Hound 2-0-1-0

 1 Basenji 0-0-0-1

 2 Beagle 0-0-1-1

 1 Bloodhound 0-0-1-0

 1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0

 2 Dachshund (MLH) 0-1-0-1

 2 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-1-0

 2 Deerhound 1-0-1-0

 1 Greyhound 0-0-0-1

 5 Irish Wolfhound 2-1-1-1

 1 BP - Nor Elkhound 0-1

 1 Norwegian Elkhound 1-0-0-0

 1 Rhodesian 0-1-0-0

 3 Whippet 1-1-0-1       

Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

RING  2 - JUDGE: Mr. L. Harfield

10:00 a.m.  2 BP - Bulldog 0-2

 3 Bulldog 1-1-1-0

 1 Dalmatian 0-1-0-0

 2 BP - French Bulldog 0-2

 2 French Bulldog 1-0-1-0

 7 Poodle (Miniature) 0-5-1-1

 1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0

 3 Shih Tzu 0-2-1-0

 1 Tibetan Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 Xolo (Miniature) 0-0-1-0

 2 BP - Poodle (Std) 1-1

 7 Poodle (Standard) 1-3-1-2

11:20 a.m. Judging Group 6

LUNCH

12:20 p.m.  1 Alaskan Malamute 0-1-0-0

 2 Black Russian 1-1-0-0

 6 Boxer 1-1-2-2

 2 Bullmastiff 0-2-0-0

 1 BP - Doberman 1-0

 3 Doberman Pinscher 1-0-1-1

 1 Great Dane 0-0-1-0

 1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-0-1

 1 Karelian Bear Dog 0-0-1-0

  1:05 p.m.  2 Neapolitan Mastiff 2-0-0-0

 2 Newfoundland 0-1-1-0

 9 Portuguese Wtr Dog 4-2-2-1

 2 Rottweiler 0-1-1-0

 1 BP - Samoyed 1-0

 1 Schnauzer (Std) 1-0-0-0

 1 Siberian Husky 0-0-0-1

  1:50 p.m. Judging Group 3

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mrs. L. Millman

12:45 p.m.  7 Ret (Labrador) 2-2-2-1

 2 Barbet 0-0-1-1

 1 Pointer 0-0-0-1

 1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0

 1 Ret (Flat-Coated) 1-0-0-0

 3 Ret (NSDT) 2-1-0-0

 1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1

 1 Setter (Irish R&W) 0-0-0-1

 1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0

 1 BP - Ret (Golden) 0-1

  1:30 p.m. 15 Ret (Golden) 7-8-0-0

 4 Span (Am Cocker) 2-1-1-0

 1 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-0-0-1

 3 Span (Eng Springer) 1-1-1-0

 1 Weimaraner 0-0-0-1

  2:30 p.m.  Judging Group 1



SATURDAY,  NOVEMBER 10, 2012

RING  1 - JUDGE: Mr. G. Stark

  9:15 a.m.  6 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-3-2-0

 2 Chihuahua (SC) 0-0-1-1

 4 Chinese Crested 1-3-0-0

 1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0

 4 Havanese 1-2-1-0

 2 BP - Ital. Greyhound 1-1

 1 Maltese 0-1-0-0

RING  1 - JUDGE: Mr. L. Harfield

10:15 a.m.  1 Papillon 0-1-0-0

 2 Pekingese 0-0-2-0

 2 Poodle (Toy) 0-2-0-0

 1 Pug 0-0-1-0

 3 Toy Manchester 0-2-1-0

 3 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-1-0

10:45 a.m.       Judging Group 5

11:30 a.m.  2 BP - Ret (Golden) 0-2

17 Ret (Golden) 9-8-0-0

12:15 p.m.  2 Barbet 0-0-1-1

 1 Pointer 0-0-0-1

 2 Pointer (GSH) 1-1-0-0

 1 BP - Pointer (GSH) 1-0

 1 Ret (Flat-Coated) 1-0-0-0

 3 Ret (NSDT) 2-1-0-0

 2 Setter (English) 0-1-1-0

 1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1

 1 Setter (Irish R&W) 0-0-0-1

 1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0

LUNCH

  1:30 p.m.  1 BP - Ret (Labrador) 0-1

10 Ret (Labrador) 4-3-2-1

 4 Span (Am Cocker) 2-1-1-0

 2 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-1-1-0

 4 Span (Eng Springer) 1-1-2-0

 5 Vizlsa 2-3-0-0

 3 Weimaraner 0-0-1-2

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

RING  2 - JUDGE: Ms. T. Carter

  9:00 a.m.  7 Alaskan Malamute 1-6-0-0

 4 Black Russian 2-2-0-0

 7 Boxer 1-2-2-2

 3 Bullmastiff 0-2-0-1

 1 BP - Doberman 1-0

 6 Doberman Pinscher 2-1-2-1

10:10 a.m.  3 Great Dane 0-2-1-0

 5 Great Pyrenees 2-2-0-1

 1 Karelian Bear Dog 0-0-1-0

 2 Neapolitan Mastiff 2-0-0-0

 5 Newfoundland 0-4-1-0

 9 Portuguese Wtr Dog 4-2-2-1

 3 Rottweiler 0-2-1-0

 1 BP - Samoyed 1-0

 2 Schnauzer (Std) 1-1-0-0

 2 Siberian Husky 1-0-0-1

11:30 a.m. Judging Group 3

LUNCH

  1:00 p.m.  1 BP - Bulldog 0-1

 2 Bulldog 0-1-1-0

 1 Dalmatian 0-0-0-1

 2 BP - French Bulldog 0-2

 4 French Bulldog 1-2-1-0

 2 BP - Poodle (Std) 1-1

 7 Poodle (Standard) 1-3-1-2

  1:45 p.m.  1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0

 3 Shih Tzu 0-2-1-0

 1 Tibetan Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 Xolo (Miniature) 0-0-1-0

 9 Poodle (Miniature) 0-6-2-1

   2:20 p.m.  Judging Group 6

RING  3 - JUDGE: Mrs. L. Millman

  9:00 a.m.  1 BP - Aust Cattle Dog 0-1

 1 Aust Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0

 1 BP - Aust Shepherd 1-0

 6 Australian Shepherd 2-3-1-0

 1 BP - Bearded Collie 1-0

 4 Bearded Collie 1-2-1-0

 1 BP-Belgian Shepherd 0-1

 2 Berger Picard 1-1-0-0

  9:40 a.m.  3 Border Collie 1-1-1-0

 2 Bouvier 0-1-1-0

 1 BP - Collie (Rough) 0-1

 2 Collie (Rough) 0-1-0-1

 5 German Shepherd 0-2-1-2

 1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-1-0

 3 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-3-0

 1 Puli 0-0-0-1

 1 BP - Shet Sheepdog 0-1

 3 Shetland Sheepdog 2-1-0-0

 2 Welsh Corgi (C) 1-1-0-0

10:40 a.m. Judging Group 7

11:10 a.m.  2 Airedale Terrier 2-0-0-0

 1 Australian Terrier 0-1-0-0

 1 BP - Bull Terrier (M) 1-0

 1 Bull Terrier (Min) 0-1-0-0

 1 Dandie Dinmont 0-0-1-0

 2 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-1-1

 1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0

 1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 Norfolk Terrier 0-0-1-0

 2 Schnauzer (Min) 0-0-2-0

 2 Scottish Terrier 1-0-1-0

 4 Border Terrier 0-1-1-2

Noon   Judging Group 4



Saturday, November 10, 2012 (continued)

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mrs. L. Millman (cont’d)

LUNCH

  1:00 p.m.  4 BP - Afghan Hound 3-1

 3 Afghan Hound 2-0-1-0

 1 Basenji 0-0-0-1

 2 Beagle 0-0-1-1

 1 Bloodhound 0-0-1-0

 1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0

 1 BP - Dach (MLH) 0-1

 5 Dachshund (MLH) 2-2-0-1

  1:45 p.m.  2 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-1-0

 1 Deerhound 0-0-1-0

 2 Greyhound 0-1-0-1

 3 Irish Wolfhound 1-1-0-1

 1 BP - Nor Elkhound 0-1

 2 Norwegian Elkhound 2-0-0-0

 1 Rhodesian 0-1-0-0

 7 Whippet 3-3-0-1

       Group Judging Upon

Completion of Breeds

SUNDAY,  NOVEMBER 11, 2012

RING  1 - JUDGE: Mrs. P. McLean

  9:00 a.m.  1 BP - Ret (Labrador) 0-1

10 Ret (Labrador) 4-3-3-0

 2 Barbet 0-0-1-1

 1 Pointer 0-0-0-1

 1 BP - Pointer (GSH) 1-0

 3 Pointer (GSH) 2-1-0-0

 1 Ret (Flat-Coated) 1-0-0-0

  9:45 a.m.  2 BP - Ret (Golden) 0-2

19 Ret (Golden) 9-10-0-0

10:40 a.m.  6 Ret (NSDT) 4-2-0-0

 2 Setter (English) 0-1-1-0

 1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1

 1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0

 1 Setter (Irish R&W) 0-0-0-1

 3 Span (Am Cocker) 1-1-1-0

 2 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-2-0-0

 4 Span (Eng Springer) 1-1-2-0

 3 Vizlsa 2-1-0-0

 3 Weimaraner 0-0-1-2

11:50 a.m. Judging Group 1

RING  2 - JUDGE: Mrs. L. Millman

  9:00 a.m.  2 Siberian Husky 1-0-0-1

 2 Schnauzer (Std) 1-1-0-0

 1 BP - Samoyed 1-0

 1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0

 9 Portuguese Wtr Dog 4-2-2-1

 6 Newfoundland 0-5-1-0

 2 Neapolitan Mastiff 2-0-0-0

 1 Leonberger 0-1-0-0

 1 Karelian Bear Dog 0-0-1-0

10:00 a.m.  1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-0-1

 4 Great Dane 0-3-1-0

 1 BP - Doberman 1-0

 4 Doberman Pinscher 1-1-1-1

 3 Bullmastiff 0-2-0-1

 8 Boxer 1-3-2-2

 4 Black Russian 2-2-0-0

 8 Alaskan Malamute 2-6-0-0

11:20 a.m. Judging Group 3

11:50 a.m.  3 Papillon 1-2-0-0

 1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0

 2 Poodle (Toy) 0-2-0-0

 2 Pug 0-0-2-0

 1 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0

 3 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-1-0

12:20 p.m. Judging Group 5

LUNCH

  1:30 p.m.  8 Poodle (Miniature) 0-5-2-1

 2 BP - Bulldog 0-2

 6 Bulldog 2-3-1-0

 1 Dalmatian 0-0-0-1

 2 BP - French Bulldog 0-2

 5 French Bulldog 2-2-1-0

 1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0

 2 BP - Poodle (Std) 1-1

 6 Poodle (Standard) 1-3-0-2

 3 Shih Tzu 0-2-1-0

 1 Xolo (Miniature) 0-0-1-0

       Group Judging Upon

       Completion of Breeds

RING  3 - JUDGE: Mr. L. Harfield

  9:00 a.m.  1 Basenji 0-0-0-1

 2 Beagle 0-0-1-1

 1 Bloodhound 0-0-1-0

 1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0

 4 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-0-1

 2 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-1-0

 1 Deerhound 0-0-1-0

 2 Greyhound 0-1-0-1

 5 Irish Wolfhound 2-1-1-1

  9:45 a.m.  1 BP - Nor Elkhound 0-1

 2 Norwegian Elkhound 2-0-0-0

 1 Rhodesian 0-1-0-0

 4 Whippet 2-1-0-1

 4 BP - Afghan Hound 3-1

 3 Afghan Hound 2-0-1-0

10:25 a.m. Judging Group 2



Sunday, November 11, 2012 (continued)

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. L. Harfield (cont’d)

10:55 a.m.  5 C.K.C. Spaniel 2-2-1-0

 2 Chihuahua (SC) 0-0-1-1

 2 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-1-0

 4 Havanese 1-2-1-0

 1 BP - Ital Greyhound 1-0

 1 Maltese 0-1-0-0

11:35 a.m.  1 BP - Aust Cattle Dog 0-1

 1 Aust Cattle Dog 0-0-1-0

 5 Australian Shepherd 2-2-1-0

 5 Bearded Collie 1-3-1-0

 1 BP-Belgian Shepherd 0-1

 2 Belgian Shepherd 1-0-1-0

 1 Border Collie 0-0-1-0

 2 Bouvier 0-1-1-0

LUNCH

12:50 p.m.  1 BP - Collie (Rough) 0-1

 3 Collie (Rough) 0-2-0-1

 2 Collie (Smooth) 0-0-1-1

 5 German Shepherd 0-2-1-2

 1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-1-0

 3 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-3-0

 1 Puli 0-0-0-1

 3 Shetland Sheepdog 2-1-0-0

 2 Welsh Corgi (C) 1-1-0-0

  1:40 p.m.  Judging Group 7

  2:10 p.m.  2 Airedale Terrier 1-1-0-0

 1 Australian Terrier 0-1-0-0

 4 Border Terrier 0-1-1-2

 1 BP - Bull Terrier (M 1-0

 1 Bull Terrier (Min) 0-1-0-0

 1 Cesky Terrier 1-0-0-0

 1 Dandie Dinmont 0-0-1-0

 2 Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-1-1

 1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0

 1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0

 1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0

 2 Schnauzer (Min) 0-0-2-0

 3 Scottish Terrier 0-1-2-0

       Group Judging Upon

Completion of Breeds

CHANGE OF JUDGE

Mr. W. Cunningham is unable to fulfill his judging assignment.  With C.K.C. permission, Ms. T. Carter will judge
his entire assignment in his place.

Exhibitors affected by this change may withdraw their entries, in writing, up to one hour before the judging of their
breed.  Exhibitors may also enter under the change of judge provided they are entered in one of the other days. 
Entries must be made one hour before the start of the show.

JUNIOR HANDLING

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2012
RING 2 - Noon

SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 11, 2012
RING 1 - 12:30 p.m.

Juniors must sign one hour before scheduled judging time.

GENERAL SPECIALS

Friday, November 9, 2012 - Mrs. L. Millman
Saturday, November 10, 2012 - Ms. T. Carter
Sunday, November 11, 2012 - Mr. L. Harfield

SHOW SECRETARY

MJN SHOW SERVICES
9 Samya Court

Scarborough ON M1R 2A4
Tel. (416) 759-8593    Fax (416) 759-7790

info@mjnshowservices.com



RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIALS

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 9, 2012

TRIAL #1
RING 4 - 10:00 a.m.
Judge: Mr. P. Oslach

Excellent B: 2000, 2001, 2004, 2006, 2012, 2013, 2031, 2038, 2047, 2058

Advanced B: 2000, 2001, 2004, 2006, 2013, 2022, 2023, 2031, 2038, 2040, 2047

Advanced A: 2009, 2045

Novice B: 2002, 2003, 2016, 2020, 2024, 2025, 2032, 2033, 2036, 2062

Novice A: 2030, 2042, 2055

Followed by:

TRIAL #2
Judge: Mr. P. Oslach

Excellent B: 2000, 2001, 2004, 2006, 2013, 2031, 2038, 2047, 2058

Advanced B: 2000, 2001, 2004, 2006, 2013, 2031, 2038, 2040, 2047

Advanced A: 2009, 2045

Novice B: 2003, 2014, 2016, 2020, 2021, 2025, 2032, 2033, 2043, 2044

Novice A: 2030, 2042, 2055

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2012

TRIAL #3
RING 4 - 9:00 a.m.
Judge: Mr. E. Leslie

Excellent B: 2000, 2001, 2004, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2010, 2011, 2013, 2031, 2034, 2038

Excellent A: 2029

Advanced B: 2000, 2001, 2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2011, 2013, 2015, 2022, 2031, 2034, 2038, 2060

Novice B: 2016, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2025, 2032, 2036, 2044, 2052, 2059

Novice A: 2017, 2048, 2049, 2051, 2054

Followed by:

TRIAL #4
Judge: Mr. E. Leslie

Excellent B: 2000, 2004, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2010, 2011, 2013, 2027, 2031, 2034, 2038

Advanced B: 2000, 2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2011, 2013, 2015, 2031, 2034, 2038, 2060

Novice B: 2016, 2018, 2020, 2021, 2025, 2032, 2036, 2043, 2044, 2053, 2059

Novice A: 2017, 2048, 2049, 2051, 2054, 2055



SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 11, 2012

TRIAL #5
RING 4 - 9:00 a.m.
Judge: Mr. M. Calhoun

Excellent B: 2000, 2001, 2004, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2013, 2028, 2034, 2035, 2038, 2039

Excellent A: 2041

Advanced B: 2000, 2001, 2004, 2006, 2008, 2013, 2015, 2022, 2034, 2035, 2038, 2039, 2040, 2056, 2060, 2065

Advanced A: 2057

Novice B: 2002, 2005, 2019, 2024, 2025, 2036, 2050, 2061, 2062, 2064

Novice A: 2048, 2049, 2051, 2054, 2063

Followed by:

TRIAL #6
Judge: Mr. M. Calhoun

Excellent B: 2000, 2004, 2006, 2013, 2027, 2028, 2034, 2035, 2037, 2038, 2046

Excellent A: 2041

Advanced B: 2000, 2004, 2006, 2013, 2015, 2022, 2034, 2035, 2037, 2038, 2046, 2056, 2065

Advanced A: 2009, 2057

Novice B: 2002, 2005, 2014, 2018, 2019, 2024, 2025, 2043, 2050, 2061, 2064

Novice A: 2017, 2048, 2049, 2051, 2054, 2055, 2063

Lunch breaks for the Rally ring will be posted at ringside.  Judging is based on the formula of 20 dogs per hour. 
Exhibitors with a conflict between Conformation and Rally should notify the Rally Table Steward.

OBEDIENCE TRIALS

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2012

TRIAL #1
RING 5 - 9:00 a.m.
Judge: Mr. M. Calhoun

Novice A: 1005, 1011, 1018, 1022, 1024, 1026, 1029

Novice B: 1004, 1008, 1012, 1030

Open A: 1006, 1010, 1033

Open B: 1000, 1001, 1002, 1007, 1013, 1014, 1016, 1019, 1023, 1027

Utility A: 1017

Utility B: 1007, 1019, 1020

Followed by:



TRIAL #2
Judge: Mr. M. Calhoun

Novice A: 1005, 1011, 1018, 1022, 1024

Novice B: 1004, 1008, 1028, 1030

Novice-Intermediate:        1021

Open A: 1010, 1025

Open B: 1000, 1001, 1002, 1014, 1023, 1027, 1034, 1035, 1036

Utility A: 1017

Utility B: 1020

SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 11, 2012

TRIAL #3
RING 5 - 9:00 a.m.
Judge: Mr. E. Leslie

Pre-Novice: 1032

Novice A: 1005, 1011, 1018, 1022, 1024

Novice B: 1004, 1008, 1009, 1012

Open A: 1003, 1006, 1010, 1015, 1025, 1031, 1033

Open B: 1001, 1002, 1007, 1014, 1016, 1023, 1027, 1035

Utility B: 1002, 1007

Followed by:

TRIAL #4
Judge: Mr. E. Leslie

Pre-Novice: 1032

Novice A: 1005, 1011, 1018, 1022, 1024

Novice B: 1004, 1008, 1009, 1028

Open A: 1003, 1010, 1015, 1031

Open B: 1001, 1002, 1007, 1014, 1023, 1027, 1035, 1036

Utility B: 1002, 1007

Lunch breaks for the Obedience ring will be posted at ringside.  Judging is based on the formula of 9 Pre-Novice, 8
Novice, 7 Open and 6 Utility dogs per hour.  Exhibitors with a conflict between Conformation and Obedience
should notify the Obedience Table Steward.


